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significant number of workers 50 years

of age or older.

TA-W-64,599; JM Originals, Flybar/SBI
Enterprises, Inc., Ellenville, NY:
December 5, 2007.

TA-W-64,662; Wearbest Sil-Tex Mills,
Ltd, ADP Total Source, New York,
NY: December 11, 2007.

The Department has determined that
criterion (2) of Section 246 has not been
met. Workers at the firm possess skills
that are easily transferable.

None.

The Department has determined that
criterion (3) of Section 246 has not been
met. Competition conditions within the
workers’ industry are not adverse.

None.

Negative Determinations for Worker
Adjustment Assistance and Alternative
Trade Adjustment Assistance

In the following cases, the
investigation revealed that the eligibility
criteria for worker adjustment assistance
have not been met for the reasons
specified.

Because the workers of the firm are
not eligible to apply for TAA, the
workers cannot be certified eligible for
ATAA.

The investigation revealed that
criteria (a)(2)(A)(I.A.) and (a)(2)(B)(IT.A.)
(employment decline) have not been
met.

TA-W-64,522; American Axle and
Manufacturing, Inc., World
Headquarters, Detroit, MI.

The investigation revealed that
criteria (a)(2)(A)(I.B.) (Sales or
production, or both, did not decline)
and (a)(2)(B)(IL.B.) (shift in production
to a foreign country) have not been met.
TA-W-63,796; JAM Plastics, Inc., d/b/a

Brady People ID, including many
leased workers, Burlington, MA.

TA-W-64,505; SB Acquisition, LLC, d/b/
a Saunders Brothers, Fryeburg, ME.

TA-W-64,519; Hitachi Metals
Automotive Components USA, LLC,
Hitachi Metals America, Ltd,
Lawrenceville, PA.

The investigation revealed that
criteria (a)(2)(A)(I.C.) (increased
imports) and (a)(2)(B)(II.B.) (shift in
production to a foreign country) have
not been met.

TA-W-64,279; Tekni-Plex, Inc., db/a/
Dolco Packaging, Troy, OH.

TA-W-64,539; Nu-Mode Manufacturing
Co., Inc., Taylorsville, NC.

TA-W-64,609; Local Insight Yellow
Pages, Publishing Office, Erie, PA.

TA-W-64,632; Fleetwood Motor Homes,
Fleetwood Enterprises, Paxinos, PA.

The workers’ firm does not produce
an article as required for certification
under Section 222 of the Trade Act of
1974.

TA-W-64,383; International Business
Machines Corp (IBM), IBM
Integrated Supply Chain, Hopewell
Junction, NY.

TA-W-64,497; United Airlines, Portland
International Airport, Line
Maintenance, Portland, OR.

TA-W-64,512; United Airlines—O’Hare,
O’Hare International Airport, Line
Maintenance, Chicago, IL.

TA-W-64,524A; United Airlines, Inc.,
John F. Kennedy Int’l Airport, Line
Maintenance, New York, NY.

TA-W-64,524B; United Airlines, Inc., La
Guardia Airport, Line Maintenance,
New York, NY.

TA-W-64,524C; United Airlines, Inc.,
Newark International Airport, Line
Maintenance, Newark, NJ.

TA-W-64,524; United Airlines, Inc.,
Dulles International Airport,
Sterling, VA.

TA-W-64,586; Carlson Wagonlit Travel,
Traveler and Transaction Services,
Houston, TX.

TA-W-64,603; Cassens Transport, Inc.,
Fenton, MO.

The investigation revealed that
criteria of Section 222(b)(2) has not been
met. The workers’ firm (or subdivision)
is not a supplier to or a downstream
producer for a firm whose workers were
certified eligible to apply for TAA.

None.

I hereby certify that the
aforementioned determinations were
issued during the period of December
29, 2008 through January 2, 2009.
Copies of these determinations are
available for inspection in Room N-
5428, U.S. Department of Labor, 200
Constitution Avenue, NW., Washington,
DC 20210 during normal business hours
or will be mailed to persons who write
to the above address.

Dated: January 12, 2009.

Linda G. Poole,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade

Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. E9—-1484 Filed 1-23-09; 8:45 am]
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[TA-W-64,756]

Air Liquide Electronics U.S. LP, Dallas,
TX; Notice of Termination of
Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, as amended, an
investigation was initiated on December
22, 2008 in response to a petition filed
by a company official on behalf of

workers of Air Liquide Electronics U.S.
LP, Dallas, Texas.

The petitioning group of workers is
covered by an active certification (TA—
W-63,747 as amended) which expires
on August 20, 2010. Consequently,
further investigation in this case would
serve no purpose, and the investigation
has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC this 13th day of
January 2009.

Richard Church,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. E9—1498 Filed 1-23-09; 8:45 am]
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[TA-W-64,808]

Fiskars Brand, Inc., Wausau, WI;
Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, as amended, an
investigation was initiated on January 5,
2009, in response to a worker petition
filed by a company official on behalf of
workers at Fiskars Brand, Inc., Wausau,
Wisconsin.

The petitioner has requested that the
petition be withdrawn. Consequently,
the investigation has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC this 15th day of
January 2009.

Linda G. Poole,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. E9-1492 Filed 1-23-09; 8:45 am]
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Investigations Regarding Certifications
of Eligibility To Apply for Worker
Adjustment Assistance and Alternative
Trade Adjustment Assistance

Petitions have been filed with the
Secretary of Labor under Section 221(a)
of the Trade Act of 1974 (“‘the Act”) and
are identified in the Appendix to this
notice. Upon receipt of these petitions,
the Director of the Division of Trade
Adjustment Assistance, Employment
and Training Administration, has
instituted investigations pursuant to
Section 221(a) of the Act.

The purpose of each of the
investigations is to determine whether
the workers are eligible to apply for
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